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For resolution is the Motion to Quash Informations dated
December 28,2017,2 filed by accused Jejomar Erwin S. Binay,
Jr. which is anchored on the followingsole argument:

The facts charged in the Informations against accused Binay,
Jr. do not constitute the offenses of malversation under Article
217 of the Revised Penal Code and violation of Section 3 (e) of
Republic Act (R.A.)No~3019.3

On January 11,2018, the prosecution filed its Opposition
dated January 10,2018,4 to the said motion. It asserts that the
subject motion should be denied outright for lack of merit since
accused Binay, Jr. has not offered any argument different from
those raised in previous pleadings he filed in connection with
these cases.5 The prosecution further argues that the bases of
accused-movant's subject motion "are evidentiary in nature and
[are] thereby inappropriate in a motion to quash under Section 3
(a), Rule 117 [ofthe Rules of Court]."6"All the issues or matters
that accused Binay, Jr. raised fall outside of the four comers of
the Informations and thus, make them matters aliunde. Hence,
they do not deserve any consideration."7 Also, it points out that
the Court already evaluated and assessed the validity of the
subject Informations in its Resolution promulgated on August
31, 2017, which found the existence of probable of cause for
purposes of issuing the warrants for the arrest of the herein
accused, and its Resolution promulgated on December 5,2017,
which denied the motions for reconsideration filed by the.
accused seeking the reversal of the said Resolution.8 Finally, the
prosecution maintains that the subject Informations "are all
sufficient and complete."9

After an assiduous evaluation of the arguments raised by
the accused-movant in his present motion, together with the
opposition thereto of the prosecution, the Court DENIES the
same for reasons hereinafter discussed./?
2

3
4

p. 786, Vol. III, Record
p. 1, Motion to Quash; id
p. 800, id

Par. 2, ~. ~, Opposition; p. 2, td
Par. 4, td; td
7 Par. 6, p. 5, id; p. 804, id
8 Pars. 7-12, pp. 5-6, id; pp. 804-805, id
9 Par. 15, p. 14, id; p. 813, id
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1. The Informations charging accused
Binay, Jr. with the crimes of
malversation of public funds and
violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A. No.
3019
sufficiently
allege
the
constitutive elements of the said
crimes.

Accused Binay, Jr. moves to quash the Informations
charging him with the crimes of malversation of public funds
and violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A.No. 3019. According to him,
"a close scrutiny of the said Informations would reveal that the
allegations of the essential elements of the crimes charged
therein are clearly and absolutely wanting. Accordingly, the
same ought to be quashed not just pursuant to the dictates of the
Rules of the Court but, more importantly, because they violate
Accused Binay, Jr.'s constitutional right." 10
A motion to quash an Information on the ground that
the facts charged do not constitute an offense should be
resolved on the basis of the allegations in the Information
whose truth and veracity are hypothetically admitted. The
question that must be answered is whether such allegations are
sufficient to establish the elements of the crime charged without
considering matters aliunde. In proceeding to resolve this issue,
courts must look into three (3)matters: [1]what must be alleged
in a valid Information; [2] what the elements of the crime
charged are; and [3] whether these elements are sufficiently
stated in the Information. II
Section 6, Rule 110 of the Rules of Court provides that a
complaint or information is sufficient if it states the name of the
accused, the designation of the offense by the statute, the acts
or omissions complained of as constituting the offense; the
name of the offended party; the approximate time of the
commission of the offense, and the place wherein the offense
was committed. When an offense is committed by more than
one person, all of them shall be included in the complaint or
informati9n.
To determine the sufficiency of the allegations in the
• ~". 2, p. 2Motinn to Qoa,h; p. 787, id
People •• , Sandiganhayan (Fourth Diviaion), 770 SeRA 162 (2015)
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Informations, the acts or omissions complained of must be
alleged in such form as is sufficient to enable a person of
common understanding to know what offense is intended to be
charged and enable the court to know the proper judgment. The
Information must allege clearly and accurately the elements of
the crime charged. What facts and circumstances are necessary
to be included therein must be determined by reference to the
definition and elements of the specific crimes. 12
The test is whether the crime is described in intelligible
terms with such particularity as to apprise the accused, with
reasonable certainty, of the offense charged. The purpose of the
rule is to enable the accused to suitably prepare his defense.13
Another purpose is to enable accused, if found guilty, to plead
his conviction in a subsequent prosecution for the same offense.
The use of derivatives or synonyms or allegations of basic facts
constituting the offense charged is sufficient. 14
With the aforesaid precepts as guide, the Court shall now
examine the allegations in the subject Informations to determine
the merit of accused Binay, Jr.'s assertions.

A.
Malversation of Public Funds

The Information in SB-16-CRM-0443 charging accused
Binay, Jr., together with the accused public officials of the City
of Makati, with the crime of malversation of public funds under
Article 217 of the Revised Penal Code reads:
The undersigned Ombudsman Prosecutor accuses xxx
JEJOMAR ERWINSOMBILLOBINAY,JR. xxx of Malversation
defined and penalized under Article 21 7 of the Revised Penal
Code committed as follows:
In November 2007 to July 2013, or thereabout, in
Makati City, Philippines, and within this Honorable Court's
jurisdiction, accused public officers xxx JEJOMAR ERWIN
SOMBILLOBINAY,JR. (Binay, Jr.), City Mayor for the period
1 July 2010 to 2013; and NELIAARGANABARLIS (Barlis),
then City Treasurer, in custody of public funds of Makati City
during their respective incumbencies, for which funds they
are accountable by reason of their office, conspiring with one
Serapio v. Sandiganbayan (Third Division), 444 Phil. 499, 522 (2003)
13 Please refer to Miranda v. Hon. Sandiganbayan, 464 SeRA 165, 188-189 (2005)
14 Serapio v. Sandiganbayan (Third Division), supra
12
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another and with MARJORIE AGUINALDEDE VEYRA (De
Veyra), then City Administrator and Chairperson of the Bids
and Awards Committee (BAC);PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL
(Dasal), then City Legal Officer and BAC Member; LORENZA
PUNZALANAMORES (Amores), then City Budget Officer and
BAC Member; VIRGINIAS. HERNANDEZ (Hernandez), then
Chief, Central Planning Management Officer (CPMO);MARIO
VALENZUELA BADILLO (Badillo), then City Engineer;
LEONILA DE GUZMAN QUERIJERO (Querijero), then City
Accountant; RAYDES BARIAS PESTANO (Pestano), then
Acting City Accountant; and CECILIO P. LIM III (Lim), then
City Accountant, all of Makati City; and with private individual
ORLANDO M. MATEO (Mateo), representative of MANA
Architecture and Interior Design, Co. (MANA),did then and
there willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously consent to the
misappropriation by MANA, through Mateo, of said public
funds in the total amount of P11,011,294.77, more or less, by
causing the payment of the said amount to MANAwithout
receiving MANA's deliverables under the contract for the
architectural design and engineering services (Contract) for
the construction of the Makati City Hall Parking Building, to
the damage and prejudice of Makati City, through the
following acts:
a)
Ensuring that the Contract was
awarded to MANA by dispensing with public
bidding and resorting by the BAC composed of
De Veyra, Dasal and Amores, as approved by
Binay, Sr., to enter into a negotiated contract, in
violation of Republic Act (RA)9184 (Government
Procurement Reform Act) and its Implementing
Rules and Regulations (IRR);
b)
Entering through Binay, Sr. into the
said Contract with Mateo, as representative of
MANA, despite the glaring flaws in the
procurement process;
c)
Processing
and
releasing
of
payments,
without the complete required
documents, to MANAby Pestano, Querijero, Lim,
acting as City Accountant on different occasions,
De Veyra, as City Administrator, Amores as City
Budget Officer, Barlis as City Treasurer, which
release of payments were approved in 2008 and
2009 by Binay, Sr. and in 2011 and 2013, based
on the Obligation Requests signed by Badillo and
Amores and upon the recommendation of CPMO
Chief Hernandez, by Binay, Jr. and accepted by
Mateo, on behalf of MANAin the total amount of
P11,011,294.77, net of tax, despite violation of
RA 9184 and its IRR and MANA's failure to
deliverthe approvedplans and speCifiCatiOn/7
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the construction of the Makati City Hall Parking
Building.

The elements of the crime of malversation under Article
217 of the Revised Penal Code are: (1) that the offender is a
public officer; (2) that he had the custody or control of funds or
property· by reason of the duties of his office; (3) that those
funds or property were public funds or property for which he
was accountable; and (4) that he appropriated,
took,
misappropriated or consented or, through abandonment or
negligence, permitted another person to take them. IS
All the aforesaid elements are sufficiently alleged in the
subject Information.

First. Accused Binay. Jr. was a public officer at the time
material to this case being the Mayor of the City of Makati from
July 1,2010 up to 2013.
Second. The Information alleges that as the City Mayor of

Makati, he had in his custody, together with the accused City
Treasurer, public funds of Makati City for which they were
accoun table by reason of their office.
Third. The amount of P11,011,294.77 are public funds

which were paid by the City of Makati to MANAwithout the
latter being able to give its deliverables under its contract.
Fourth. Accused Binay, Jr., in conspiracy with the other

accused public officers of the City of Makati, consented to the
misappropriation by MANA,through Mateo, of said public funds
in the total amount ofPll,011,294.77, more or less, by causing
the payment of the said amount to MANAwithout receiving
MANA'sdeliverables under the contract for the architectural
design and engineering services for the construction of the
Makati City Hall Parking Building, to the damage and prejudice
of Makati City, through the followingacts: (a) ensuring
that
the Contract was awarded to MANAby dispensing with public
bidding and resorting by the BACcomposed of De Veyra, Dasal
and Amores, as approved by Binay, Sr., to enter into a
negotiated contract, in violation of R.A. No. 9184 and its
" Ocampo III v. People, 543 SeRA 487 (2008)
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Implementing Rules and Regulations [IRR];(b) entering through
Binay, Sr. into the said Contract with Mateo, as representative
of MANA,despite the glaring flaws in the procurement process;
(c) processing and releasing of payments, without the complete
required documents, to MANA by Pestaiio, Querijero, Lim,
acting as City Accountant on different occasions, De Veyra, as
City Administrator, Amores as City Budget Officer, Barlis as
City Treasurer, which release of payments were approved in
2008 and 2009 by Binay, Sr. and in 2011 and 2013, based on
the Obligation Requests signed by Badillo and Amores and upon
the recommendation of CPMO Chief Hernandez, by Binay, Jr.
and accepted by Mateo, on behalf of MANAin the total amount
of P11,0 11,294.77, net of tax, despite violation of R.A. No. 9184
and its IRR and MANA'sfailure to deliver the approved plans
and specifications for the construction of the Makati City Hall
Parking Building.
Plainly, the subject Information sufficiently complies with
the requirements of Section 6, Rule 110 of the Revised Rules of
Court, as it contains the material allegations constituting the
elements of the crime of malversation of public funds; hence, it
is not a proper subject of a motion to quash.

B.
Violation of Section 3 ~ of R.A. No. 3019

The Informations in SB-16-CRM-0439 and SB-16-CRM0442, charging accused Binay, Jr. with the crime of violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 respectively read:

In November 2007 to July 2013, or thereabout, in
Makati City, Philippines, and within this Honorable Court's
jurisdiction, accused JEJOMAR CABAUATAN BINAY, SR.,
(Binay, Sr.), City Mayor for the period 2007 to 30 June 2010;
JEJOMAR ERWIN SOMBILLO BINAY, JR. (Binay, Jr.), City
Mayor for the period 1 July 2010 to 2013; MARJORIE
AGUINALDE DE VEYRA (De Veyra), then City Administrator
and Chairperson of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC),
PIO KENNETH lLANO DASAL (Dasal), then City Legal Officer
and BAC Member, LORENZAPUNZALANAMORES, (Amores),
then City Budget Officer and BAC Member, VIRGINIA S.
HERNANDEZ (Hernandez), then Chief, Central Plan~;.
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Management Office (CPMO);MARIOVALENZUELABADILLO
(Badillo), then City Engineer; LEONILA DE GUZMAN
QUERIJERO (Querijero), then City Accountant; RAYDES
BARIAS PESTANO (Pestaiio), then Acting City Accountant;
CECILIO P. LIM, III (Lim), then City Accountant; and NELIA
ARGANA BARLIS (Barlis) then City Treasurer, all public
officers of Makati City, Philippines, while in the performance
of their administrative and/ or official functions and
committing the offense in relation to office, conspiring with
one another and with private individual ORLANDOM. MATEO
(Mateo), representative of MANAArchitecture and Interior
Design, Co. (MANA),acting with manifest partiality, evident
bad faith, and/ or gross inexcusable negligence, did then and
there, willfully, unlawfully and criminally give unwarranted
benefits, advantage and preference to MANA,through Mateo,
and cause undue injury to the government of Makati City, in
the amount of Pll,011,249.77, more or less, by awarding the
contract for the architectural design and engineering services
(Contract) for the Makati City Hall Parking Building to MANA,
in disregard of the requirements under RA9184 (Government
Procurement Reform Act) and its implementing rules and
regulations (IRR),and causing the payment of said amount to
MANAdespite MANA'sfailure to deliver the approved plans
and specifications under the Contract, through the following
acts:
a) Ensuring that the Contract was awarded to
MANAby dispensing with public biddings and
resorting by the BAC composed of De Veyra,
Dasal and Amores, as approved by Binay, Sr. to
enter into a negotiated contract, in violation of RA
9184-and its IRR;
b) Entering through Binay, Sr. into the said
Contract with Mateo, as representative of MANA,
despite the glaring flaws in the procurement
process;
c) Processing and releasing of payments, without
the complete required documents, to MANAby
Pestaiio,
Querijero, Lim, acting
as
City
Accountant on different occasions, De Veyra, as
City Administrator, Amores as City Budget
Officer, Barlis as City Treasurer, which release of
payments were approved in 2008 and 2008 by
Binay, Sr. and in 2011 and 2013, based on the
Obligation Requests signed by Badillo and
Amores and upon the recommendation of CPMO
Chief Hernandez, by Binay, Jr., and accepted by
Mateo, on behalf of MANAin the total amount of
Pll,011294.77, net of tax, despite violation of RA
9184 and its IRR and MANA'sfailure to deliver
the approved plans and specifications
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construction
Building.

of the Makati City Hall Parking

In 2009 to 2011, or thereabout, in Makati City, Philippines,
and within this Honorable Court's jurisdiction,
accused
JEJOMAR CABAUATANBINAY, SR., (Binay, Sr.), then City
Mayor for 2009 to 30 June 2010; JEJOMAR ERWIN
SOMBILLOBINAY,JR. (Binay, Jr.), City Mayor for 1 July 2010
to 2011; MARIO VALENZUELABADILLO (Badillo), then City
Engineer and authorized representative of Binay, Sr. as Head
of the Procuring Entity; MARJORIE AGUENALDEDE VEYRA
(De Veyra), then City Administrator and Chairperson of the
Bids and Awards Committee (BAC),ULYSSES ESTANISLAO
ORIENZA (Oreinza), then BAC Vice Chairperson;
PIO
KENNETH lLANO DASAL (Dasal), then City Legal Officer and
BAC Member, LORENZAPUNZALANAMORES, (Amores), then
City Budget Officer and BAC Member, GIOVANNI ILIO
CONDES (Condes), then BAC Secretary and Head of the BAC
Secretariat,
MANOLITO N. UYACO (Uyaco), then BAC
Secretary and BAC Secretariat Head; RODEL REBUSTILLO
NAYVE (Nayve), then Head of the BAC Technical Working
Group (BAC-TWG), LINE MACATANGAYDELA PENA (Dela
Pena), then Chief of the Central Planning Management Office
(CPMO), ARNEL LAMUSAO CADANGAN (Cadangan), then
Engineer at the CPMO, EMERITO CALAYAGMAGAT(Magat),
then Project Inspector at the CPMO; CECILIO P. LIM (Lim),
then City Accountant, and NELIA ARGANABARLIS (Barlis)
then City Treasurer, all public officers of Makati City, while in
the performance of their administrative
and/ or official
functions and committing the offense in relation to office,
conspiring with one another and with private individual
EFREN MERCADO CANLAS (Canlas), representative
of
Hilmarc's Construction Corporation (Hilmarc's), acting with
manifest
partiality,
evident bad faith, and/or
gross
inexcusable
negligence, did then and there, willfully,
unlawfully
and criminally give unwarranted
benefits,
advantage and preference to Hilmarc's by awarding the
Hilmarc's the contract for Phase III construction of the Makati
City Hall Parking Building (Parking Building) amounting to
P599,395,613.34, even without an approved appropriation for
the project, and through simulated public bidding, by the
following acts:
a) Dela Pena and Cadangan preparing the
Summary of Cost Estimates and the Individual
Project Program of Work for the project With~
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the project's accepted and approved plans and
specifications;
b) De Veyra, Dasal, Amores, Condes and Nayve
circumventing the provisions of RA 9184 by,
among others things:
1)
not conducting the mandatory
pre-procurement conference;
2)
falsifying, together with Binay,
Sr., the publication of the Invitation
to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid
(IAETAB)in Balita Newspaper;
3)
not including in the IAETAB
the relevant eligibility criteria by
which the bids shall be compared;
and
4)
preparing and signing the
Abstract
of
Bids
and
PostQualification Report despite knowing
the absence of public bidding;
c) De Veyra, Orienza, Dasal, Amores,
Condes, Nayve, and Badillo collectively making it
appear in the BAC Resolution that Hilmarc's,
through Canlas, became the bidder with the
Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB),
which Resolution was signed and approved by
Binay, Sr., through Badillo, with Binay Jr. later
issuing the pertinent notice of award to Hilmarc's,
despite knowing the absence of public bidding;
d) Binay, Jr., in behalf of Makati City,
entering into a Contract for the Phase III
construction of the Parking Building with Canlas,
as representative of Hilmarc's, and proceeding
with the said project despite the absence of the
project's accepted and approved plans and
specifications; and
e) Processing and releasing of the payments
to Hilmarc's by De Veyra, Amores, Lim, Barlis,
which payments were approved by Binay, Jr., and
received by Canlas, despite the baseless
Accomplishment Report prepared by De1a Peiia
and Magat, and the deficiencies in the required

supporting
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People vs. Binay,

and cause undue injury to the government by depriving
Makati City of the opportunity to obtain the most
advantageous offer for the project.

Jurisprudence teaches that the elements of the crime of
violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 are the following:

1. The accused must
discharging
administrative,
functions;

be a public officer
judicial
or official

2. He must have acted with manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence; and
3. That his action caused undue injury to any
party, including the government, or giving any private
party unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference
in the discharge of his functions. 16

A simple perusal of the allegations in the above-quoted
Informations
readily shows that they comply with the
requirements of Section 6, Rule 110 of the Rules of Court
considering that all the constitutive elements of the said crime
are alleged therein.
The subject Informations accurately allege that accused
Binay, Jr., as the former Mayor of the City of Makati from July
1,2010 to 2013, together with his co-accused public officials of
the City of Makati, in such officialcapacity, acting with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith, and/or
gross inexcusable
negligence, conspiring with one another and with the accused
private individuals (Mateo and Canlas), willfully, unlawfully and
criminally give unwarranted benefits, advantage and preference
to MANA and Hilmarc by: (1) awarding the contract for the
architectural design and engineering services for the Makati
City Hall Parking Building to MANA, in disregard of the
requirements under R.A. No. 9184 and its IRR, and cause
undue injury to the government of Makati City in the amount of
" Uybu~ ~. PeupJ~ 744 seRA 688 (2014)
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PhP11,011,249.77, more or less, after they caused the payment
of said amount to MANAdespite the latter's failure to deliver the
approved plans and specifications under the subject contract,
and (2) awarding to Hilmarc the contract in connection with the
Phase III construction of the Makati City Hall Parking Building
through purported simulated public bidding and which act
allegedly caused "undue injury to the government by depriving
Makati City of the opportunity to obtain the most advantageous
offer for the project."
Accused Binay, Jr., however, argues that the aforesaid
Informations should be quashed based on the following
arguments:
1. The Information charging him with the crime of
malversation of public funds "miserably failed to sufficiently
allege the facts leading to the conclusion that Accused has the
custody or control of the subject funds or property by reason of
the duties of his office. "17
1.1 There has been no allegation of fact in the Information
that he actually received public funds in the course of events
leading to the present case, that would allow an asportation of
public funds, akin to the taking of another's property in theft. 18
1.2 His position as Mayor of the City of Makati does not
actually give him physical access to the subject funds. As such,
there is no scenario where accused Binay, Jr. could be
considered an accountable officer who can be made liable for
malversation of public funds under Article 217 of the Revised
Penal Code.19
1.3 He cannot be said to have committed the unlawful act
of malversation of public funds considering that all he did was
pay the obligation already incurred by the. City of Makati under
a contract that was entered into even before he became a mayor,
which was valid and subsisting during his term.20
2. The Informations charging him with the crime of
violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A. No. 3019 do not allege "ultimate
facts to support the conclusion that there was an act done by
accused Binay, Jr.' himself through manifest partiality, evident
17
18
19
20

Par.
Par.
Par.
Par.

10. p. 5, Motion to Quash; p. 790, Vol. III Record
12, id; id
13, pp. 5-6, id; p. 791, id
14, p. 6, id; p. 791, id
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bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence or that he caused any
undue injury to any party, including the govemment, or gave any
unwarranted benefits or advantage or preference."21
2.1 There is nothing in the "subject Informations which
would clearly and transparently· show the specific actions
actually performed by Accused Binay, Jr. that were conducted
with a dishonest purpose, or some moral obliquity and conscious
doing ofa wrong; or a breach of some duty through some motive
or intent .or ill will. The allegations made therein are mere
generalizations which render the Informations defective or
susceptible of quashal. "22
2.2 The allegations that accused Binay, Jr. signed
pertinent documents related to the construction of Makati City
Hall Building II, without more, cannot be considered sufficient
to show that he acted with any degree of partiality, bad faith or
gross negligence.23
3. Conspiracy cannot be established in these cases
because the Informations ((miserably failed to state any act in
particular that would tend to show any common design between
accused Binay, Jr. and his co-accused or that he was even aware
of the irregularities in their acts. "24
3.1 Other than the plain, baseless and hollow allegation
that accused Binay, Jr. conspired with his co-accused, there is
nothing on the face of the said Informations which specifically
points out to any act of conspiracy. Accused Binay, Jr. is merely
concluded to have been involved in the supposed conspiracy on
the basis of his signature on pertinent documents. This clearly
cannot give rise to an inference of conspiracy. 25
The Court finds the said arguments devoid of merit.

It is settled that an Information only needs to state the
ultimate facts constituting the offense; the evidentiary and other
details (i.e., the facts supporting the ultimate facts) can be
provided during the trial.~
•
Par. 19, p. 7, id; p. 792, id
Par. 21, p. 8, id; p. 793, id
23 Par. 22, td; id
24 Par. 23, id; id
25 Par. 29, pp. 10-11, id; pp. 795-796, id
26 Enrile vs. People, 766 SeRA 1 (2015)

21
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Ultimate facts are defined as "those facts which the
expected evidence will support. The term does not refer to the
details of probative matter or particulars of evidence by which
these material elements are to be established." It refers to the
facts that the evidence will prove at the triaL27 Ultimate
facts have also been defined as the principal, determinative, and
constitutive facts on whose existence the cause of action
rests; they are also the essential and determining facts on which
the court's conclusion rests and without which the judgment
would lack support in essential particulars.28
Evidentiary facts, on the other hand, are the facts
necessary to establish the ultimate facts; they are the premises
that lead to the ultimate facts as conclusion. They are facts
supporting the existence of some other alleged and
unproven fact.29
Applying the aforesaid precepts to these cases, it is
undeniable that the matters raised by accused Binay, Jr. in his
motion to quash the Informations, i. e., there are allegedly no
facts showing that he had custody or control of the subject
funds by reason of his officewhich would allow him to take the
same, that the allegations in the Informations charging him with
the crime of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 do not
support the conclusion that there was an act done by him
through manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence or that he caused any undue injury to
any party, including the government, or gave any unwarranted
benefits or advantage or preference, there is nothing in the
subject Informations showing the specific actions actually
performed by him that were conducted with a dishonest
purpose, or some moral obliquity and conscious doing of a
wrong; or a breach of some duty through some motive or intent
or ill will, are unquestionably evidentiary facts which need not
be alleged in the subject Informations.
To reiterate, only ultimate facts should be alleged in a
criminal Information. As extensively discussed above, the
Informations charging accused Binay, Jr. with the crimes of
malversation of public funds and violation of Section 3 (e) of
R.A. No. 3019 suffi~iently allege the ultimate facts required by
the Rules of Court for a valid indictment for the said crimes.
-_..
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Moreover, the other issues raised by accused Binay, Jr.,
i.e., his position as Mayor of the City of Makati does not make
him an accountable officer who can be made liable for
malversation of public funds under Article 217 of the Revised
Penal Code, he could not have committed an unlawful act since
all he did was pay the obligation already incurred by the City of
Makati under a contract that was entered into even before he
became a Mayor, which was valid and subsisting during his
term, and his act of signing pertinent documents related to the
construction of Makati City Hall Building II, without more,
cannot be considered sufficient to show that he acted with any
degree of partiality, bad faith or gross negligence, are clearly not
proper subjects of a motion to quash. Evidently, these are
matters of defenses which are better ventilated and threshed
out during the trial of these criminal cases.
Finally, in Estrada vs. Sandiganbayan,30 the Supreme
Court explained that it is enough to allege conspiracy as a mode
in the commission of an offense in either of the following
manner: (1)by use of the word conspire, or its derivatives or
synonyms, such as confederate, connive, collude, etc.; or (2)
by allegations of basic facts constituting the conspiracy in a
manner that a person of common understanding would know
what is intended, and with such precision as would enable the
accused to competently enter a plea to a subsequent indictment
based on the same facts.
Here, the Informations in SB-16-CRM-0439, SB-16-CRM0442, and SB-16-CRM-0443 uniformly allege that the accused
public officials of the City of Makati, "conspire[edj with one
another xxx." Thus, pursuant to the teachings of the Supreme
Court in Estrada, this is a sufficient allegation of conspiracy
among accused Canlas and the accused local public officials of
the City of Makati.
Since there is a proper allegation of conspiracy, accused
Binay, Jr. cannot validly move to quash the subject
Informations. In fact, PY' filing the subject motions to quash, he
already hypoth~tically admitted the allegations therein,
including the allegation that he conspired with the accused
local government officials in committing the offenses charged.
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Indeed, a motion to quash an Information is the mode by
which an accused assails the validity of a criminal complaint or
Information filed against him for insufficiency on its face in point
of law, or for defects which are apparent in the face of the
Information.31 This motion is a hypothetical admission of the
facts alleged in the Information, for which reason, the. court
cannot consider allegations contrary to those appearing on
the face of the information. 32
To be sure, accused Binay, Jr.'s insistence that conspiracy
"must be proved as convincingly as the criminal act itselJ,"33 is
true only during the trial of the case and not as to the manner
of alleging the same in the criminal Information. The
determination of whether conspiracy indeed attended the
commission of the complained acts is a matter that should be
established during the trial of these criminal cases.

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIES the Motion to Quash
Informations dated December 28, 2017, filed by accused
Jejomar Erwin S. Binay, Jr. for lack of merit.
Set the arraignment of the said accused on March 9,2018
at 1:30 o'clock in the afternoon.

AJE-T
Presiding Justice
Chairperson
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Antone vs. BeronilJa, 637 SeRA 615 (2010)
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